included.  Differences could result from numerous factors, including competition in our business, changes to rates under Medicare and Medicaid
reimbursement programs, our ability to successfully attract residents to our communities, our ability to control operating expenses, changes in
our capital structure and other matters.  Consequently, actual future results are likely to be different from amounts presented in the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial statements and such differences could be significant.

The allocation of the purchase price of the Indiana Communities reflected in these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements is based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed.  Consequently, amounts preliminarily
allocated to assets acquired and liabilities assumed could change significantly from those used in these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

F-10

Edgar Filing: FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE INC - Form 8-K

20

FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2011

(in thousands)

Historical

Indiana
Communities

(A) Pro forma
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 43,158 $ (15,879) $ 27,279
Investments in available for sale securities and restricted cash 24,026 � 24,026
Accounts receivable, net 63,031 � 63,031
Prepaid expenses, other current assets and assets of discontinued
operations 29,941 34 29,975
Total current assets 160,156 (15,845) 144,311

Property and equipment, net 273,208 83,240 356,448
Acquisition deposits 7,509 (7,500) 9
Other long term assets 40,678 � 40,678

$ 481,551 $ 59,895 $ 541,446

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 41,016 $ 416 $ 41,432
Accrued compensation and benefits 46,882 � 46,882
Accrued real estate taxes and security deposit liability 20,862 379 21,241
Due to affiliate, liabilities of discontinued operations and other current
liabilities 42,093 � 42,093
Bridge Loan 9,000 39,000 48,000
Mortgage notes payable 321 682 1,003
Total current liabilities 160,174 40,477 200,651

Long term liabilities:
Mortgage notes payable 19,614 19,418 39,032
Convertible senior notes 37,282 � 37,282
Other long term liabilities 34,852 � 34,852
Total long term liabilities 91,748 19,418 111,166

Total shareholders� equity 229,629 � 229,629
$ 481,551 $ 59,895 $ 541,446

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-11

Edgar Filing: FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE INC - Form 8-K

21

FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Indiana
Communities

(B) Adjustments Pro forma
Revenues:
Senior living revenue $ 529,445 $ 10,574 $ � $ 540,019
Hospital revenue 51,962 � � 51,962
Pharmacy revenue 38,910 � � 38,910
Management fee revenue 587 � � 587
Total revenues 620,904 10,574 � 631,478

Operating expenses:
Senior living wages and benefits 263,907 2,121 � 266,028
Other senior living operating expenses 124,390 3,562 � 127,952
Costs incurred on behalf of managed
communities 562 � � 562
Hospital expenses 47,498 � � 47,498
Pharmacy expenses 37,531 � � 37,531
Rent expense 95,665 � � 95,665
General and administrative 27,824 660 (597)(C) 27,887
Depreciation and amortization 8,931 855 1,233(D) 11,019
Total operating expenses 606,308 7,198 636 614,142

Operating income 14,596 3,376 (636) 17,336
Interest and other income 649 � � 649
Interest and other expense (1,371) (1,706) 288(E) (2,789)
Acquisition related costs (1,304) � � (1,304)
Equity in income of Affiliates Insurance
Company 83 � � 83
Gain on sale of available for sale securities and
extinguishment of debt 128 � � 128
Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 12,781 1,670 (348) 14,103
Provision for income taxes (820) � (109)(F) (929)

Income from continuing operations $ 11,961 $ 1,670 $ (457) $ 13,174

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 36,602 10,927(G) 47,529

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 39,481 10,927(G) 50,408

Basic income per share from continuing
operations $ 0.33 $ 0.28
Diluted income per share from continuing
operations $ 0.32 $ 0.27

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE INC - Form 8-K

22

F-12

Edgar Filing: FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE INC - Form 8-K

23

FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Indiana
Communities

(H) Adjustments Pro forma
Revenues:
Senior living revenue $ 1,061,402 $ 21,091 $ � $ 1,082,493
Hospital revenue 100,041 � � 100,041
Pharmacy revenue 79,285 � � 79,285
Total revenues 1,240,728 21,091 � 1,261,819

Operating expenses:
Senior living wages and benefits 532,118 4,361 � 536,479
Other senior living operating expenses 252,432 6,698 � 259,130
Hospital expenses 92,190 � � 92,190
Pharmacy expenses 77,552 � � 77,552
Rent expense 188,380 � � 188,380
General and administrative 55,486 2,052 (1,925)(I) 55,613
Depreciation and amortization 16,802 1,736 2,797(J) 21,335
Total operating expenses 1,214,960 14,847 872 1,230,679

Operating income 25,768 6,244 (872) 31,140
Interest and other income 1,820 � � 1,820
Interest and other expense (3,045) (2,577) (294)(K) (5,916)
Equity in income of Affiliates Insurance
Company (1) � � (1)
Gain on investments in trading securities 4,856 � � 4,856
Loss on put right related to auction rate
securities (4,714) � � (4,714)
Gain on sale of available for sale securities and
extinguishment of debt 1,525 � � 1,525
Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 26,209 3,667 (1,166) 28,710
Provision for income taxes (1,448) � (145)(L) (1,593)

Income from continuing operations $ 24,761 $ 3,667 $ (1,311) $ 27,117

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 35,736 11,500(M) 47,236

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 39,207 11,500(M) 50,707

Basic income per share from continuing
operations $ 0.69 $ 0.57
Diluted income per share from continuing
operations $ 0.67 $ 0.57

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE INC - Form 8-K

24

F-13

Edgar Filing: FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE INC - Form 8-K

25

FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in thousands)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustments

(A) Represents the effects of our acquisitions of the assets of the four Indiana Communities we completed after June 30, 2011 for